
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4974

TO BE ANSWERED ON 31ST MARCH, 2017

RURAL HEALTHCARE

4974. SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY:
SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:
SHRI DILIP PATEL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that a majority of about 700 million people live in rural areas
of the country where the condition of medical facilities is deplorable and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the policy to provide healthcare services in the rural and the Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes
dominated areas of the country;

(c) whether the Government has prepared State-wise data of the shortage of hospitals/necessary
medical equipments/ doctors/para medical staff in the above said areas, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the amount provided by the Government for the upgradation of healthcare centres/setting up
new health centres/medical equipments/pathological lab for the tests of patients in the rural,
Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes dominated areas of the country during the financial year 2015-
16 and the current year in the country particularly in Uttar Pradesh and Jharkhand and the amount
utilised therefrom?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): As per Rural Health Statistics (RHS) 2016, there is shortage of public health facilities in the
rural areas.  The State/ UT wise details are given at Annexure-I. The details of Sub-Centres (SCs)/
Primary Health Centres (PHCs) & Community Health Centres (CHCs) functioning as per Indian
Public Health Standards (IPHS) norms are given at Annexure-II & III.

(b): National Health Policy 2017 subscribes to equity and universality as key guiding principles.
Reducing inequity would mean affirmative action to reach the poorest and socially excluded.
Universal health service will ensure that no one is excluded from getting quality health care on
social or economic or any other ground. Public Health being a State subject, the primary
responsibility to provide quality health care services to the people including in rural, and Schedule
Castes/Scheduled Tribes dominated areas lies with State/UT Governments.

NRHM (now subsumed in NHM) was launched in 2005 essentially to improve health care
services particularly in rural areas. Under NHM, support is provided to States/UTs to strengthen
their health systems including for setting up/upgrading public health facilities, augmenting health
human resource on contractual basis, drugs and equipment, diagnostics, Ambulances, Mobile
Medical Units etc for provision of equitable, affordable healthcare to all its citizens particularly the
poor and vulnerable population based on requirements posed by the States in their Programme
Implementation Plans.



Under NHM, all ST dominated districts, whose composite health index is below State average
have been categorized as High Priority Districts (HPD). These districts receive more resources per
capita under the NHM as compared to the rest of the districts in the State. These districts also
receive focused attention and supportive supervision.

(c): The State/UT wise details regarding shortage of hospitals in rural area is given at Annexures-
I. The details regarding shortfall of health facilities in tribal areas is given at Annexure-IV. The
details regarding shortage of necessary medical equipments in the health facilities is given at
Annexure – V.  The details regarding shortage of Doctors and Para-medical staff in the health
facilities in rural areas and in the tribal areas are given at Annexure-VI to XI.  No separate data is
maintained in respect of SC dominated areas.

(d): The details of funds approved by the Government for health system strengthening and
procurement of equipments including for SC and ST dominated areas  during 2015-16 and 2016-17
for States/UTs including the State of Uttar Pradesh and Jharkhand are placed at Annexures- XII to
XIII.   It is however, clarified that the release of funds is pool-wise and not activity-wise.



Annexure-I

SHORTFALL IN HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE AS PER 2011 POPULATION IN INDIA (As on 31st March, 2016)

S.No. State/ UT

Total
Population

in Rural
Areas

Tribal
Population

in Rural
Areas

Sub Centres PHCs CHCs

R P S
%

Shorfall R P S
%

Shorfall R P S %
Shorfall

1 Andhra Pradesh 34776389 2293102 7261 7659 * * 1197 1075 122 10 299 193 106 35
2 Arunachal

Pradesh
1066358 789846 318 304 14 4 48 143 * * 12 63 * *

3 Assam 26807034 3665405 5850 4621 1229 21 954 1014 * * 238 151 87 37
4 Bihar 92341436 1270851 18637 9729 8908 48 3099 1802 1297 42 774 148 626 81
5 Chhattisgarh 19607961 7231082 4885 5186 * * 774 790 * * 193 155 38 20
6 Goa 551731 87639 122 212 * * 19 22 * * 4 4 0 0
7 Gujarat 34694609 8021848 8008 8801 * * 1290 1314 * * 322 322 0 0
8 Haryana 16509359 0 3301 2576 725 22 550 474 76 14 137 110 27 20
9 Himachal

Pradesh
6176050 374392 1285 2071 * * 212 518 * * 53 79 * *

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

9108060 1406833 2009 2805 * * 327 637 * * 81 84 * *

11 Jharkhand 25055073 7868150 6060 3953 2107 35 966 327 639 66 241 188 53 22
12 Karnataka 37469335 3429791 7951 9332 * * 1306 2353 * * 326 206 120 37
13 Kerala 17471135 433092 3551 4575 * * 589 824 * * 147 225 * *
14 Madhya

Pradesh
52557404 14276874 12415 9192 3223 26 1989 1171 818 41 497 334 163 33

15 Maharashtra 61556074 9006077 13512 10580 2932 22 2201 1811 390 18 550 360 190 35
16 Manipur 2021640 791126 509 421 88 17 80 85 * * 20 17 3 15
17 Meghalaya 2371439 2136891 759 431 328 43 114 109 5 4 28 27 1 4
18 Mizoram 525435 507467 172 370 * * 25 57 * * 6 9 * *
19 Nagaland 1407536 1306838 455 396 59 13 68 126 * * 17 21 * *
20 Odisha 34970562 8994967 8193 6688 1505 18 1315 1305 10 1 328 377 * *
21 Punjab 17344192 0 3468 2951 517 15 578 427 151 26 144 150 * *
22 Rajasthan 51500352 8693123 11459 14408 * * 1861 2080 * * 465 571 * *
23 Sikkim 456999 167146 113 147 * * 18 24 * * 4 2 2 50
24 Tamil Nadu 37229590 660280 7533 8712 * * 1251 1368 * * 312 385 * *
25 Telangana 21585313 2939027 4708 4863 * * 768 668 100 13 192 114 78 41
26 Tripura 2712464 1117566 691 1033 * * 109 94 15 14 27 20 7 26
27 Uttarakhand 7036954 264819 1442 1847 * * 238 257 * * 59 59 0 0
28 Uttar Pradesh 155317278 1031076 31200 20521 10679 34 5194 3497 1697 33 1298 773 525 40
29 West Bengal 62183113 4855115 13083 10369 2714 21 2153 909 1244 58 538 349 189 35
30 A & N Islands 237093 26715 50 123 * * 8 22 * * 2 4 * *
31 Chandigarh 28991 0 5 17 * * 0 3 * * 0 2 * *
32 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
183114 150944 56 56 0 0 8 11 * * 2 0 2 100

33 Daman & Diu 60396 7617 13 26 * * 2 4 * * 0 2 * *
34 Delhi 419042 0 83 26 57 69 13 5 8 62 3 0 3 100
35 Lakshadweep 14141 13463 4 14 * * 0 4 * * 0 3 * *
36 Puducherry 395200 0 79 54 25 32 13 24 * * 3 3 * *

All India/ Total 833748852 93819162 179240 155069 35110 20 29337 25354 6572 22 7322 5510 2220 30

Notes: The requirement is calculated using the prescribed norms on the basis of rural population from Census, 2011.  All India shortfall is derived by adding
state-wise figures of shortfall ignoring the existing surplus in some of the states.

R: Required; P: In Position; S: Shortfall;     *: Surplus



Annexure- II

Sub-Centres functioning as per IPHS norms

S.No.
State/UT

Number of Sub Centres
Functioning

No. of Sub Centres Functioning as
per IPHS norms

(1) (2)

1 Andhra Pradesh 7659 7659
2 Arunachal Pradesh 304 0
3 Assam 4621 NA
4 Bihar 9729 NA
5 Chhattisgarh 5186 0
6 Goa 212 212
7 Gujarat 8801 0
8 Haryana 2576 77
9 Himachal Pradesh 2071 0
10 Jammu & Kashmir 2805 0
11 Jharkhand 3953 0
12 Karnataka 9332 0
13 Kerala 4575 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 9192 0
15 Maharashtra 10580 1755
16 Manipur 421 0
17 Meghalaya 431 0
18 Mizoram 370 0
19 Nagaland 396 0
20 Odisha 6688 0
21 Punjab 2951 0
22 Rajasthan 14408 3140
23 Sikkim 147 84
24 Tamil Nadu 8712 2854
25 Telangana 4863 0
26 Tripura 1033 266
27 Uttarakhand 1847 290
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 0
29 West Bengal 10369 4971
30 A& N Islands 123 123
31 Chandigarh 17 15
32 D & N Haveli 56 0
33 Daman & Diu 26 26
34 Delhi 26 11
35 Lakshadweep 14 14
36 Puducherry 54 54

All India/Total 155069 21551

Notes:
NA: Not Available.

* The % figure given here is based on Sub Centres with ANM Quarters



Annexure – III

Details of Community Health Centres (CHCs) and Primary Health Centres (PHCs) functioning the country

S.No. State/UT Community Health Centres
(CHCs)

Primary Health Centres (PHCs)

Number of
CHCs
functioning

Functioning
as per IPHS

norms

Number of
PHCs
functioning

Functioning as per
IPHS norms

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1
Andhra Pradesh 193 193 1075 1075

2 Arunachal Pradesh 63 2 143 0

3 Assam 151 NA 1014 NA

4 Bihar 148 NA 1802 NA

5 Chhattisgarh 155 0 790 0

6 Goa 4 4 22 22

7 Gujarat 322 175 1314 709

8 Haryana 110 10 474 8

9 Himachal Pradesh 79 0 518 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 0 637 0

11 Jharkhand 188 0 327 0

12 Karnataka 206 0 2353 0

13 Kerala 225 7 824 1

14 Madhya Pradesh 334 6 1171 0

15 Maharashtra 360 127 1811 693

16 Manipur 17 0 85 0

17 Meghalaya 27 0 109 0

18 Mizoram 9 0 57 11

19 Nagaland 21 0 126 0

20 Odisha 377 0 1305 0

21 Punjab 150 NA 427 NA

22 Rajasthan 571 233 2080 760

23 Sikkim 2 0 24 24

24 Tamil Nadu 385 338 1368 1271

25 Telangana 114 0 668 0

26 Tripura 20 20 94 94

27 Uttarakhand 59 27 257 69

28 Uttar Pradesh 773 134 3497 170

29 West Bengal 349 189 909 308

30 A& N Islands 4 4 22 21

31 Chandigarh 2 1 3 0

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 11 7

33 Daman & Diu 2 2 4 4

34 Delhi 0 0 5 5

35 Lakshadweep 3 3 4 4

36 Puducherry 3 4 24 24

All India/Total 5510 1479 25354 5280



Annexure-IV

NUMBER OF SUB CENTRES, PHCs & CHCs IN TRIBAL AREAS

S.No. State/ UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)
Tribal

Population in
Rural Areas

Sub Centres PHCs CHCs

R P S R P S R P S

1 Andhra Pradesh 2293102 764 804 ** 114 154 ** 28 39 **
2 Arunachal Pradesh# 789846 263 304 ** 39 143 ** 9 63 **
3 Assam 3665405 1221 1283 ** 183 283 ** 45 31 14
4 Bihar^^ 1270851 423 23 400 63 6 57 15 0 15
5 Chhattisgarh 7231082 2410 2898 ** 361 411 ** 90 83 7
6 Goa 87639 29 66 ** 4 8 ** 1 1 0
7 Gujarat 8021848 2673 2775 ** 401 381 20 100 69 31
8 Haryana  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 374392 124 104 20 18 43 ** 4 8 **

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1406833 468 307 161 70 48 22 17 11 6
11 Jharkhand 7868150 2622 2333 289 393 160 233 98 104 **
12 Karnataka 3429791 1143 321 822 171 64 107 42 7 35
13 Kerala 433092 144 831 ** 21 137 ** 5 12 **
14 Madhya Pradesh 14276874 4758 2952 1806 713 332 381 178 104 74
15 Maharashtra 9006077 3002 2057 945 450 315 135 112 67 45
16 Manipur 791126 263 226 37 39 45 ** 9 7 2
17 Meghalaya  # 2136891 712 431 281 106 109 ** 26 27 **
18 Mizoram   # 507467 169 370 ** 25 57 ** 6 9 **
19 Nagaland  # 1306838 435 396 39 65 126 ** 16 21 **
20 Odisha 8994967 2998 2689 309 449 426 23 112 135 **
21 Punjab  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Rajasthan 8693123 2897 1658 1239 434 209 225 108 65 43
23 Sikkim 167146 55 48 7 8 12 ** 2 0 2
24 Tamil Nadu 660280 220 564 ** 33 66 ** 8 20 **
25 Telangana 2939027 979 698 281 146 93 53 36 23 13
26 Tripura 1117566 372 465 ** 55 45 10 13 7 6
27 Uttarakhand 264819 88 187 ** 13 24 ** 3 9 **
28 Uttar Pradesh 1031076 343 NA NA 51 NA NA 12 NA NA
29 West Bengal 4855115 1618 3206 ** 242 300 ** 60 104 **
30 A&N Island 26715 8 41 ** 1 4 ** 0 1 **
31 Chandigarh  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D&N Haveli  # 150944 50 40 10 7 7 0 1 0 1
33 Daman & Diu 7617 2 5 ** 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep#(2) ^ 13463 4 14 ** 0 4 ** 0 3 **
36 Puducherry  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

All India/Total 93819162 31273 28096 6646 4690 4012 1266 1172 1030 294
Notes: The requirement is calculated using the prescribed norms on the basis of  rural population from Census, 2011.  All India
shortfall is derived by adding state-wise  figures of shortfall ignoring the existing surplus in some of the states.
R: Required; P: In Position; S: Shortfall;     **: Surplus,       *: State / UT has no

separate Tribal Area / Population;          #:States are predominently tribal

areas 2

The population is less than the norm (CHC) of 80,000.
^^ Data for 2010 used

NA - Data not available ^ Data for 2015 used



Annexure-V

Status of equipment availability
SC PHC CHC

No.of centres where equipment
are available as per the

prescribed list
Are Equipment Available As per the

prescribed list
Are Equipment Available As per the

prescribed list

Available
Not
Available

Partially
Available Available

Not
Available

Partially
Available Available

Not
Available

Partially
Available

All India 73396 9770 63582 14476 1347 10221 14476 1347 10221
Andhra
Pradesh 4970 155 1970 855 64 347 855 64 347
Arunachal
Pradesh 8 91 157 11 28 66 11 28 66
Assam 1392 245 3033 340 39 662 340 39 662
Bihar 1726 1019 4126 413 200 605 413 200 605
Chhattisgarh 2664 311 2169 404 19 369 404 19 369
Goa 129 19 60 22 1 5 22 1 5
Gujarat 5865 570 1870 1099 76 303 1099 76 303
Haryana 1962 61 601 319 20 128 319 20 128
Himachal
Pradesh 1443 45 570 234 34 230 234 34 230
Jammu &
Kashmir 812 67 1357 245 13 368 245 13 368
Jharkhand 873 169 2301 73 34 180 73 34 180
Karnataka 3742 1187 4219 1808 48 609 1808 48 609
Kerala 1435 462 3191 363 11 411 363 11 411
Madhya
Pradesh 5691 294 2779 666 41 451 666 41 451
Maharashtra 8101 169 2048 1746 57 411 1746 57 411
Manipur 37 71 281 7 5 70 7 5 70
Meghalaya 126 50 308 32 6 84 32 6 84
Mizoram 102 11 252 23 2 38 23 2 38
Nagaland 18 11 221 5 1 75 5 1 75
Odisha 2363 121 4190 430 17 835 430 17 835
Punjab 1827 21 1248 270 14 213 270 14 213
Rajasthan 7755 1379 3670 1422 149 611 1422 149 611
Sikkim 104 49 18 5 18 5
Tamil Nadu 4964 470 3201 1186 49 538 1186 49 538
Telangana 2634 145 1807 392 56 324 392 56 324
Tripura 306 86 633 32 1 60 32 1 60
Uttar
Pradesh 7226 2360 10446 1279 311 1390 1279 311 1390
Uttarakhand 630 34 1125 130 7 115 130 7 115
West Bengal 4250 144 5604 299 35 498 299 35 498
A & N Islands 121 27 27
Chandigarh 12 5 19 1 17 19 1 17
Dadra &
Nagar Haveli 8 1 47 6 1 6 1
Daman & Diu 8 18 4 4
Delhi 20 2 9 261 8 194 261 8 194
Lakshadweep 10 2 2 2 2
Puducherry 72 7 34 6 34 6
Data as uploaded by States/ UTs on HMIS (Status as on 29/3/2017)
SC: Sub Centre, PHC: Primary Health Centre, CHC: Community Health Centre, SDH: Sub District Hospital, DH: District Hospital



Annexure-VI

DOCTORS+ AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES

S.
No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 20 16)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 1075 2270 1412 858 *
2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 NA 122 NA 21
3 Assam 1014 NA 932 NA 82
4 Bihar** 1802 2078 1786 292 16
5 Chhattisgarh 790 777 344 433 446
6 Goa 22 48 56 * *
7 Gujarat 1314 1697 1105 592 209
8 Haryana 474 635 489 146 *
9 Himachal Pradesh 518 636 424 212 94

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 1347 761 586 *
11 Jharkhand 327 327 271 56 56
12 Karnataka 2353 2353 2133 220 220
13 Kerala 824 1120 1169 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1771 946 825 225
15 Maharashtra 1811 3009 2927 82 *
16 Manipur 85 238 194 44 *
17 Meghalaya## 109 128 105 23 4
18 Mizoram ^ 57 152 71 81 *
19 Nagaland 126 108 120 * 6
20 Odisha 1305 1312 959 353 346
21 Punjab 427 518 494 24 *
22 Rajasthan 2080 2807 2422 385 *
23 Sikkim 24 NA 26 NA *
24 Tamil Nadu 1368 2927 2751 176 *
25 Telangana 668 1318 1024 294 *
26 Tripura ## 94 158 147 11 *
27 Uttarakhand 257 386 215 171 42
28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 4509 2209 2300 1288
29 West Bengal 909 1324 721 603 188
30 A& N Islands 22 42 36 6 *
31 Chandigarh## 3 0 2 * 1
32 D & N Haveli 11 6 11 * 0
33 Daman & Diu 4 3 7 * *
34 Delhi 5 21 20 1 *
35 Lakshadweep 4 5 7 * *
36 Puducherry 24 38 46 * *

All India2/ Total 25354 34068 26464 8774 3244

Notes:## Sanctioned data for 2015 used

** Sanctioned data
for 2011 used ^
Sanctioned data for
2013-14 used NA:
Not Available.

+: Allopathic Doctors

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring
surplus in some States / Uts

*: Surplus.

1 One per Primary Health Centre

2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, are excluded



Annexure-VII
TOTAL SPECIALISTS AT CHCs

Total Specialists [Surgeons, OB&GY, Physicians & Pediatricians]

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Required2 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 772 384 159 225 613
2 Arunachal Pradesh 252 NA 4 NA 248
3 Assam 604 NA 131 NA 473
4 Bihar 592 NA 40 NA 552
5 Chhattisgarh 620 620 61 559 559
6 Goa 16 5 5 0 11
7 Gujarat 1288 186 148 38 1140
8 Haryana 440 153 30 123 410
9 Himachal Pradesh 316 NA 7 NA 309

10 Jammu & Kashmir 336 344 190 154 146
11 Jharkhand 752 131 122 9 630
12 Karnataka 824 824 498 326 326
13 Kerala 900 30 40 * 860
14 Madhya Pradesh 1336 1336 289 1047 1047
15 Maharashtra 1440 823 505 318 935
16 Manipur 68 4 3 1 65
17 Meghalaya## 108 3 12 * 96
18 Mizoram### 36 0 0 0 36
19 Nagaland 84 NA 8 NA 76
20 Odisha 1508 908 354 554 1154
21 Punjab 600 578 196 382 404
22 Rajasthan 2284 1654 497 1157 1787
23 Sikkim 8 NA 0 NA 8
24 Tamil Nadu 1540 NA 76 NA 1464
25 Telangana 456 284 147 137 309
26 Tripura 80 0 1 * 79
27 Uttarakhand 236 200 41 159 195
28 Uttar Pradesh 3092 2099 484 1615 2608
29 West Bengal 1396 669 125 544 1271
30 A& N Islands 16 9 0 9 16
31 Chandigarh** 8 11 14 * *
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 8 2 0 2 8
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 12 0 0 0 12
36 Puducherry 12 5 5 0 7

All India3/ Total 22040 11262 4192 7359 17854

Notes:**Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used
##Sanctioned
data for 2015
used ### Data
for 2015
repeated NA:
Not Available.

2 Four per Community Health Centre

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs *: Surplus.

3 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy and shortfall, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, are excluded



Annexure-VIII

LABORATORY TECHNICIANS at PHCs & CHC s

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 20 16)

Required4 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall

[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 1268 1053 806 247 462
2 Arunachal Pradesh 206 NA 123 NA 83
3 Assam# 1165 860 1260 * *
4 Bihar 1950 683 611 72 1339
5 Chhattisgarh 945 945 690 255 255
6 Goa 26 15 14 1 12
7 Gujarat 1636 1649 1128 521 508
8 Haryana 584 517 437 80 147
9 Himachal Pradesh 597 300 146 154 451

10 Jammu & Kashmir 721 826 734 92 *
11 Jharkhand 515 515 276 239 239
12 Karnataka 2559 1790 1532 258 1027
13 Kerala 1049 324 365 * 684
14 Madhya Pradesh 1505 1731 1279 452 226
15 Maharashtra 2171 1474 1411 63 760
16 Manipur 102 102 70 32 32
17 Meghalaya 136 118 148 * *
18 Mizoram 66 NA 81 NA *
19 Nagaland 147 72 73 * 74
20 Odisha 1682 476 465 11 1217
21 Punjab 577 737 670 67 *
22 Rajasthan 2651 3571 1996 1575 655
23 Sikkim 26 NA 21 NA 5
24 Tamil Nadu 1753 2138 893 1245 860
25 Telangana 782 765 566 199 216
26 Tripura** 114 50 86 * 28
27 Uttarakhand 316 106 65 41 251
28 Uttar Pradesh 4270 1331 963 368 3307
29 West Bengal 1258 1083 444 639 814
30 A& N Islands 26 23 19 4 7
31 Chandigarh^^ 5 8 16 * *
32 D & N Haveli 11 7 15 * *
33 Daman & Diu 6 4 6 * 0
34 Delhi 5 5 5 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 7 11 11 0 *
36 Puducherry 27 10 38 * *

All India/Total 30864 23299 17463 6615 13659

Notes:# Data  for 2013 used

**Sanctioned data for 2015 used

^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used

4 One per each Primary Health Centre and Community Health Centre

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs *: Surplus.

NA: Not Available.



Annexure-IX

NURSING STAFF at PHCs & CHCs

S.
No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2016)

Required5 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall1

[R1] [S] [P] [S-P] [R1-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 2426 5117 4672 445 *
2 Arunachal Pradesh 584 NA 489 NA 95
3 Assam# 2071 2798 2552 246 *
4 Bihar## 2838 1662 1884 * 954
5 Chhattisgarh 1875 2335 1476 859 399
6 Goa 50 80 86 * *
7 Gujarat 3568 3203 2710 493 858
8 Haryana 1244 1783 1685 98 *
9 Himachal Pradesh 1071 837 666 171 405

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1225 1410 1391 19 *
11 Jharkhand 1643 703 1054 * 589
12 Karnataka 3795 3459 3293 166 502
13 Kerala 2399 3610 3969 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 3509 4624 3463 1161 46
15 Maharashtra 4331 3218 2429 789 1902
16 Manipur 204 484 397 87 *
17 Meghalaya** 298 413 582 * *
18 Mizoram 120 NA 219 NA *
19 Nagaland 273 175 334 * *
20 Odisha 3944 903 1411 * 2533
21 Punjab 1477 2189 2124 65 *
22 Rajasthan 6077 13435 9311 4124 *
23 Sikkim 38 NA 44 NA *
24 Tamil Nadu 4063 8133 7172 961 *
25 Telangana 1466 1666 1453 213 13
26 Tripura ** 234 421 540 * *
27 Uttarakhand 670 307 349 * 321
28 Uttar Pradesh 8908 4497 4412 85 4496
29 West Bengal 3352 10677 8403 2274 *
30 A& N Islands 50 138 129 9 *
31 Chandigarh^^ 17 47 79 * *
32 D & N Haveli 11 8 32 * *
33 Daman & Diu 18 14 16 * 2
34 Delhi 5 5 7 * *
35 Lakshadweep 25 52 52 0 *
36 Puducherry 45 127 137 * *

All India/Total 63924 78530 69022 12265 13115
Notes:# Data  for 2013 used

## Sanctioned data for 2011 used
**Sanctioned data for 2015 used
^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used

5 One per Primary Health Centre and seven per Community Health Centre

All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States /
UTs *: Surplus.

NA: Not Available.



Annexure:X
Status of Manpower at PHCs & CHCs in the Tribal areas as per Rural Health Statistics 2015-16 (upto 31st March 2016)

S.No. State/UT

DOCTORS2 AT PHCs SURGEON  AT CHC OBSTETRICIANS & GYNAECOLOGISTS  AT CHCs

Required1 In
Position Shortfall Required1 In Position Shortfall Required1 In Position Shortfall

[R1] [P] [R1-P] [R1] [P] [R1-P] [R1] [P] [R1-P]

1 Andhra Pradesh 154 270 ** 39 2 37 39 10 29

2 Arunachal
Pradesh # 143 122 21 63 0 63 63 3 60

3 Assam 283 233 50 31 3 28 31 9 22

4 Bihar 6 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 411 165 246 83 7 76 83 3 80

6 Goa 8 18 ** 1 0 1 1 1 0

7 Gujarat 381 311 70 69 6 63 69 9 60

8 Haryana * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Himachal
Pradesh 43 30 13 8 0 8 8 0 8

10 Jammu &
Kashmir 48 70 ** 11 4 7 11 6 5

11 Jharkhand 160 117 43 104 3 101 104 8 96

12 Karnataka 64 38 26 7 1 6 7 5 2

13 Kerala 137 229 ** 12 NA NA 12 6 6

14 Madhya
Pradesh 332 312 20 104 12 92 104 17 87

15 Maharashtra 315 352 ** 67 13 54 67 25 42

16 Manipur 45 73 ** 7 0 7 7 0 7

17 Meghalaya # 109 105 4 27 0 27 27 1 26

18 Mizoram # 57 71 ** 9 0 9 9 0 9

19 Nagaland # 126 120 6 21 2 19 21 1 20

20 Odisha# 426 297 129 135 9 126 135 32 103

21 Punjab * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 Rajasthan 209 376 ** 65 27 38 65 11 54

23 Sikkim 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 66 96 ** 20 1 19 20 0 20

25 Telangana 93 196 ** 23 0 23 23 2 21

26 Tripura 45 88 ** 7 0 7 7 0 7

27 Uttarakhand 24 12 12 9 5 4 9 1 8

28 Uttar Pradesh NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

29 West Bengal# 300 765 ** 104 50 54 104 43 61

30 A& N Islands 4 6 ** 1 0 1 1 0 1

31 Chandigarh  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 D & N Haveli  # 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



34 Delhi * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep# 4 9 0 3 0 3 3 0 3

36 Puducherry  * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note:
# States with predominently tribal areas

*: State / UT has no separate Tribal Area / Population

NA = Not Available.                     **: Surplus

For Health Assistant (M) at PHCs data for the year 2013 & 2010 used for States of Odisha, West Bengal & Bihar respectively

For Doctors at PHCs data for the year 2010 used for State of Bihar

For Surgeon at CHCs data for the year 2013 used for State of West Bengal

For OBSTETRICIANS & GYNAECOLOGISTS at CHCs data for the year 2013 used for State of West Bengal

1 One per PHCand CHC
2 Allopathic Doctors



Annexure:XI

Status of Manpower at PHCs & CHCs in the Tribal areas as per Rural Health Statistics 2015-16
(upto 31st March 2016)

S.No. State/UT

LAB TECHNICIANS AT PHCs &
CHCs NURSING STAFF AT PHCs & CHCs

Required1 In
Position Shortfall Required2 In

Position Shortfall

[R1] [P] [R1-P] [R1] [P] [R1-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 193 161 32 427 348 79

2 Arunachal Pradesh
# 206 123 83 584 489 95

3 Assam 314 362 ** 500 671 **
4 Bihar 6 1 5 6 0 6
5 Chhattisgarh 494 389 105 992 647 345
6 Goa 9 7 2 15 45 **
7 Gujarat 450 352 98 864 822 42
8 Haryana * 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 51 19 32 99 35 64

10 Jammu & Kashmir 59 123 ** 125 190 **
11 Jharkhand 264 224 40 888 809 79
12 Karnataka 71 50 21 113 55 58
13 Kerala 149 69 80 221 245 **
14 Madhya Pradesh 436 149 287 1060 832 228
15 Maharashtra 382 402 ** 784 451 333
16 Manipur 52 33 19 94 132 **
17 Meghalaya # 136 148 ** 298 582 **
18 Mizoram # 66 81 ** 120 219 **
19 Nagaland # 147 73 74 273 334 **
20 Odisha## 561 170 391 1371 462 909
21 Punjab * 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Rajasthan 274 197 77 664 1182 **
23 Sikkim 12 7 5 12 19 **
24 Tamil Nadu 86 28 58 206 367 **
25 Telangana 116 71 45 254 190 64
26 Tripura 52 43 9 94 238 **
27 Uttarakhand 33 0 33 87 39 48
28 Uttar Pradesh NA NA NA NA NA NA
29 West Bengal# 404 54 350 1028 239 789
30 A& N Islands 5 4 1 11 33 **
31 Chandigarh  * 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli  # 7 9 ** 7 2 5



33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi * 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep# 7 11 ** 25 52 **
36 Puducherry  * 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note:
# States with predominently tribal areas
*: State / UT has no separate Tribal Area / Population

NA = Not Available.                          **: Surplus

For Lab Technician at PHCs & CHCs data for the year 2010, 2015, 2013 used for States of Bihar, Meghalaya and  West Bengal &
Tripura respectively

For Nursing Staff at PHCs & CHCs data for the year 2010, 2015, 2013 used for States of Bihar, Lakshadweep and  West Bengal
respectively

1 One per PHC and Community Health Centre

2 One per PHC and 7 per Community Health Centre



Annexure-XII

Statement showing SPIP Approval Vs Expenditure for the
component Hospital Strengthening and New Constructions/
Renovation and Setting-up under Health System Strengthening
for the FY 2015-16 and 2016-17

Rs. In lakh

S.No. State
2015-16 2016-17

SPIP Exp SPIP Exp
A. High
Focus
States

1 Bihar 5331.53 4122.22 12262.42 341.08
2 Chattisgarh 2948.40 12165.01 3971.20 8700.71

3
Himachal
Pradesh 3721.97 3124.88 2545.47 1187.11

4
Jammu &
Kashmir 4996.77 6537.51 2705.67 2053.40

5 Jharkhand 2421.00 4728.64 4862.49 8.51

6
Madhya
Pradesh 11573.61 18714.22 20511.94 12163.13

7 Orissa 16294.90 18454.93 28482.01 9688.92
8 Rajasthan 31213.79 27629.49 24812.01 13562.46
9 Uttar Pradesh 54176.32 58701.80 22187.39 46010.28
10 Uttarakhand 294.42 1229.20 1655.24 69.83

Sub Total 132972.71 155407.91 123995.83 93785.43
B. NE
States

11
Arunachal
Pradesh 2542.06 5591.46 1790.91 1036.21

12 Assam 16971.36 18524.12 13569.60 7795.85
13 Manipur 764.44 1234.09 1708.56 154.37
14 Meghalaya 2684.52 1959.14 650.55 1055.67
15 Mizoram 212.00 76.00 2.75 9.72
16 Nagaland 765.45 9.65 118.09 1.00
17 Sikkim 476.64 187.37 160.64 172.39
18 Tripura 458.75 569.56 1010.00 868.22

Sub Total 24875.22 28151.38 19011.10 11093.42
C. Non-High
Focus
States

19
Andhra
Pradesh 10439.50 7457.12 1243.09 0.00

20 Goa 18.55 1.75 6.65 1.31
21 Gujarat 7622.84 11795.55 5.14 3118.31
22 Haryana 881.16 84.82 237.23 559.13
23 Karnataka 8409.43 8587.65 8149.49 3279.99
24 Kerala 4631.50 4883.99 3522.64 2033.37



25 Maharashtra 17439.89 8239.16 7367.66 1850.92
26 Punjab 3819.04 4305.47 3000.00 3064.44
27 Tamil Nadu 14925.34 20870.01 7623.45 13140.37
28 Telangana 2250.00 2459.61 900.78 97.75
29 West Bengal 4654.57 14513.50 1477.97 3208.03

Sub Total 75091.82 83198.63 33534.10 30353.62
D. Small
States/UTs

30

Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands 45.00 0.00 183.60 0.00

31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32
Dadra &
Nagar Haveli 13.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Daman & Diu 4.56 1.00 4.56 0.00
34 Delhi 300.00 1668.10 3500.00 169.41
35 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 3.84 0.00
36 Puducherry 5.00 6.15 0.00 6.83

Sub Total 367.56 1675.25 3692.00 176.24
Grand Total 233307.31 268433.16 180233.03 135408.72

Note:
1. SPIP - State Program Implementation plan.

2. Above mentioned Utilization figures are as per FMR reported by States/Uts. It includes
utilization against Central Release, State share & unspent balances of the previous years
and is updated upto 31-12-2016, hence provisional.
3. The above data comprises of Hospital Strengthening - Up gradation of CHCs, PHCs,
Dist. Hospitals to IPHS, Strengthening of Districts , Sub Divisional Hospitals, CHCs,  PHCs
and Sub Centre Rent and Contingencies and New Constructions/ Renovation and
Setting up - CHCs, PHCs, SHCs/Sub Centre, Setting up Infrastructure wing for Civil
Works, Govt. Dispensaries/ others renovations, Construction of BHO, Facility
improvement, civil work, BemOC and CemOC centres, Major civil works for
operationalization of FRUS, Major civil works for operationalization of 24 hour services at
PHCs, Civil Works for Operationalising Infection Management & Environment Plan at
health facilities, Infrastructure of Training Institutions, SDH, DH and Civil Work of DEIC
(RBSK).



Annexure-XIII
Statement showing SPIP Approval Vs Expenditure for the component
Procurement of Equipments under Health System Strengthening for

the FY 2015-16 and 2016-17
Rs. In lakh

S.No. State
2015-16 2016-17

SPIP Exp SPIP Exp
A. High
Focus
States

1 Bihar 7160.64 1179.90 3887.59 62.62
2 Chattisgarh 451.24 88.19 1473.85 17.60
3 Himachal Pradesh 902.99 100.40 140.87 120.77

4
Jammu &
Kashmir 620.98 915.51 1738.78 580.73

5 Jharkhand 1388.80 117.91 391.91 126.18
6 Madhya Pradesh 2363.55 1998.47 8337.85 396.55
7 Orissa 1588.95 847.49 854.04 270.55
8 Rajasthan 5427.58 1310.13 3499.93 707.02
9 Uttar Pradesh 8455.38 2230.28 1209.50 925.54
10 Uttarakhand 354.84 251.98 73.82 76.22

Sub Total 28714.95 9040.26 21608.13 3283.77
B. NE
States

11
Arunachal
Pradesh 214.81 9.26 120.65 55.08

12 Assam 4147.10 1620.44 5753.08 516.68
13 Manipur 41.20 54.98 713.56 17.87
14 Meghalaya 301.79 286.59 73.39 149.93
15 Mizoram 93.41 22.17 851.31 4.31
16 Nagaland 115.56 25.06 168.56 187.41
17 Sikkim 565.34 61.23 68.59 10.66
18 Tripura 286.01 107.24 167.60 48.82

Sub Total 5765.22 2186.96 7916.74 990.76
C. Non-High
Focus
States

19 Andhra Pradesh 1719.18 2361.25 2747.03 0.00
20 Goa 67.61 0.83 82.81 3.33
21 Gujarat 1268.94 585.66 1437.13 605.78
22 Haryana 713.33 425.60 96.57 28.36
23 Karnataka 652.27 55.29 1825.07 632.56
24 Kerala 1262.94 721.42 1668.28 1001.53
25 Maharashtra 5173.52 1409.39 7963.02 272.41
26 Punjab 531.85 871.84 389.78 525.34
27 Tamil Nadu 4788.46 3017.76 1986.76 2355.59
28 Telangana 2410.18 168.68 657.49 14.00



29 West Bengal 1102.33 271.73 7277.21 1651.34
Sub Total 19690.61 9889.46 26131.15 7090.24

D. Small
States/UTs

30
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 27.22 0.00 20.16 0.42

31 Chandigarh 19.87 0.00 20.75 0.00

32
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 26.44 30.31 28.05 4.63

33 Daman & Diu 17.14 0.43 15.57 0.12
34 Delhi 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.50
35 Lakshadweep 5.01 1.29 5.63 0.00
36 Puducherry 105.70 58.27 222.53 9.90

Sub Total 201.38 91.29 312.69 17.57
Grand Total 54372.16 21207.97 55968.71 11382.34

Note:
1. SPIP - State Program Implementation plan.

2. Above mentioned Utilization figures are as per FMR reported by States/Uts. It includes utilization
against Central Release, State share & unspent balances of the previous years and is updated upto
31-12-2016, hence provisional.

3. The above data comprises of Procurement of equipment-MH, Procurement of equipment-CH,
Procurement of equipment-FP, Procurement of equipment-IMEP, Procurement of Others,
Procurements for RKSK& RBSK, Equipments and mannequin for Training Institutes/Nursing,
Equipments for Ayush and Procurements of others / diagnostic.


